to and Including the year ended 31 March 2019, the Company prepared Its financial statements in accordance with accounting standards Companies (Accounting
Standard) Rules,2006 notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (Previous
GAAP).

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for periods ending on March 31, 2020 together with the
comparative period data as at and for the period ended March 31, 2019, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing these
financial statements, the Company's opening balance sheet was prepared as at April 1, 2018, the Company's date of transition to Ind AS.This note explains the
principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its previous GAAPfinancial statements, including;

- Profit reconciliation for the period ended March 31, 2019 ,
- Equity Reconciliation as at April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019,
- Notes explaining the changes from previous GAAPto Ind AS,
- Exemption availed by the Company on first time adoption of Ind AS.

Details of the same is given vide Annexure B-First Time Adoption

37 Flnanclallnstruments
The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categorywlse Is as follows:

Particulars
As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019 As at April 01, 2018

carrying Value Fair Value carrying Value Fair Value carrying Value Fair Value
Financial Assets
Amortised Cost

Loans 45.78 45.78 63.56 63.56 134.86 134.86
Others 0.57 0.57 50.72 50.72
Trade receivables 1,097.87 1,097.87 1,830.38 1,830.38 1,628.66 1,628.66
cash and cash equivalents 3.94 3.94 30.03 30.03 182.50 182.50
other Bank Balance 520.36 520.36 501.00 501.00 791.10 791.10

Total Financial Assets 1,668.52 1,668.52 2,475.69 2,475.69 2,737.12 2,737.12

Financial Liabilities
Amortised Cost

Borrowings 267.67 267.67 329.77 329.77 478.24 478.24
Trade payables 1,677.13 1,677.13 1,454.27 1,454.27 2,044.53 2,044.53
others 104.38 104.38 141.65 141.65 280.39 280.39

Total Financial Liabilities 2,049.18 2,049.18 1,925.69 1,925.69 2,803.16 2,803.16

The management assessed that fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables, book overdrafts and other current financial assets
and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is Included at the amount at which the Instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing
parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

38 Fair Value Hierarchy
This section explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are la) recognised and measured at fair